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Number RULES
1. Small numbers, such as whole numbers smaller than ten, should be spelled out.  

Examples: 
    one, two, three, etc.
2. One-word numbers can be spelled out. 
Examples:  
    eleven, thirteen, twenty, thirty, etc.

3. Two-word numbers should be expressed in figures. 
Examples: 
    24, 32, 56, etc.

4. Spell out all numbers beginning a sentence.
Examples: 
    Twenty-three hundred sixty-one victims were hospitalized.
    Nineteen fifty-six was quite a year.
5. Hyphenate all written-out fractions.
Examples:
    We recovered about two-thirds of the stolen cash.
    One-half is slightly less than five-eighths.

6. With figures of four or more digits, use commas.  
Examples:
    1,054 people
    $2,417,592.21

7. It is not necessary to use a decimal point or dollar sign when writing out sums of less than a dollar.
Not advised:  He had only $0.60.

Better:  He had only sixty cents.  OR  He had only 60 cents.

8. For clarity, use noon or midnight rather than 12:00 PM and 12:00 AM.
Note:  To be consistent when writing times, use AM and PM after the time when writing a time.

9. Mixed fractions are often expressed in figures unless they begin a sentence.
Example:
    We expect a 5 ½ percent wage increase.
    Five and one-half percent was the expected wage increase.

10. Write decimals using figures.  Put a zero in front of the decimal point.
Example:
    The plant grew 0.79 inches last year.
    The plan- grew only 0.07 inches this year.
11. When expressing a date in a written paragraph, write out the month following by the day of the month and the year.
Examples:
    July 31, 2015
    February 11, 2016
CAPITALIZATION RULES
1. Capitalize the first word of a document and the first word after a period.

2. Capitalize proper nouns and adjectives derived from proper nouns.
Examples:
    the Golden Gate Bridge

    the Grand Canyon

    a Russian song

Capitalize Reference List

· Brand names

· Companies

· Days of the week and months of the year

· Governmental matters
Examples:
    Congress (but congressional), the U.S. Constitution (but constitutional), Department of Agriculture

· Historical episodes and eras
Examples:   
    the Inquisition, the American Revolutionary

· Holidays

· Institutions
Examples:    
    Oxford College, the Julliard School of Music

· Manmade structures
Examples: 
    the Empire State Building, the Eiffel Tower, the Titanic

· Manmade territories
Examples:  
    Berlin, Cook County

· Nicknames
· Organizations
Examples:
    American Center for Law and Justice

· Planets

· Races, nationalities and tribes

· Religions and names of deities

· Special occasions
Examples: 
    the Olympic Games, the Cannes Film Festival

· Streets and roads

Lowercase Reference List
Here is a list of categories, not capitalized unless an item contains a proper noun or proper adjective (or, sometimes, a trademark).  In such cases, only the proper noun or adjective is capitalized.

· Animals
Examples: 
    antelope, black near, Bengal tiger

· Elements

· Foods
    Lowercase except for brand names, proper nouns or adjectives, or custom-named recipes.

· Heavenly bodies besides planets

· Medical conditions

· Plants, vegetables and fruits

· Seasons and seasonal data
Examples: 
    spring, summertime

3. Capitalize titles when they are used before names, unless the title is followed by a comma.  Do not capitalize the title if is used after a name or instead of a name.

Examples:

    The president will address Congress.

    Chairman of the Board William Bly will preside at the conference.

    The chairman of the Board, William Bly, will preside.

    The senators from Iowa and Ohio are expected to attend.

    Also expected to attend are Senators Buzz James and Eddie Twain.

    The governors, lieutenant governors and attorneys general called for a special task force.

    Governor Fortinbrass, Lieutenant Governor Poppins and Attorney General Dalloway will attend.

4. Titles are not the same as occupations.  Do not capitalize occupations before full names

Examples:

    director Steven Spielberg

    owner Helen Smith

    coach Biff Sykes

5. Capitalize specific geographical regions.  Do not capitalize points of the compass.
Examples:
    We had three relatives from the West.

    Go west three blocks and then turn left.

    We left Florida and drove north.

6. In general, do not capitalize the word the before proper nouns.

Examples:

    I’m reading the London Times.

    They’re fans of the Grateful Dead.

In special cases, if the word the is an inseparable part of something’s official title, it may be capitalized.

Example:

            We visited The Hague.

7. Do not capitalize city, town, county, etc., if it comes before the proper name.

Examples:

    the city of Canton
    Canton City

    the county of Stark
    Stark County

8. Always capitalize the first word in a complete quotation, even midsentence.

Example:

    Bill said “That job we started last April is done.”

9. Do not capitalize the first item in a list that follows a colon.

Example:

    Bring the following: paper, a pencil and a snack.

MISCELLANEOUS RULES

1. Use ‘and’ instead of ‘&’ in a sentence.
2. Use ‘number’ instead of # sign in a sentence.
3. When writing out a list of items, do not use a coma before the and.  The same rule applies when using or.
Example:
    I have to complete my math, history and spelling homework.
    She was told that she needed her driver’s license, state ID or passport to travel.
4. Always use two spaces between sentences.
5. Always use justified for all paragraphs.
6. Use ‘will’ or ‘shall’ when statements in the policy are required at all times.

7. Use ‘should’ or ‘must’ when statements in the policy are flexible.
For reference on rules in regards to numbers and capitalization, refer to www.grammarbook.com. 
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